
Robert Joseph 
McDonald 

Assignment 

Born: 

St. Hilary Parish (California Ave.) 

Ss. Faith, Hope & Charity Parish (Winnetka) 

Center for Pastoral Ministry 

Our Lady of the Brook Parish (Northbrook) 

Holy Cross Parish (Deerfield) 

Our Lady of Grace Parish (Ridgeway Ave.) 

Mercy Hospital 

Extraordinary 
Appointments: 

Archdiocese of Chicago Priest Vitae Card 

Ordained: 05/09/1973 Died: Ethnicity: 

Position Begin Date End Date 

Deacon 06/01/1972 12/31/1972 

Assistant 05/09/1973 06/11/1979 

Associate Director 12/17/1975 01/20/1987 

Associate Pastor 06/11/1979 06/11/1985 

Associate Pastor 06/11/1985 01/20/1987 

Resident 12/30/1987 06/11/1990 

Chaplain 12/30/1987 12/01/1989 

On Leave 12/01/1989 06/01/1990 

Resigned 06/01/1990 

No Image 
Attached 
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MC DONALD, ROBERT JOSEPH 

Born: 
Ordained: May 9, 1973 
Last Known Address: 

Leave of absence granted on December 1, 1989, for six months 
A letter of resignation was written by Bob on May 25, 1990 
Cardinal Bernardin accepted his decision in a letter on June 11, 1990 

No indication of attempted marriage 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHlCAGO 

POST OFFICE ROX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

Office of the Archbishop . _____ June 13, 1972 

., . 

. Dear Deacon McDonald, 

. It gives me great pleasure, after consultation with the faculty 
at the Seminary, to app~int you as a Deacon at St. Hilary parish, under the 
direction of the Most Rev. Thomas J. Grady, D. D., ·Pastor. 

Faculties of the Archdiocese of Chicago, in accordance with 
Canon Law and the regulations of t~e Archdiocese, insofar as.they are 
applicable to the office of deacon, are hereby granted you, effe·ctive as of. 
the date _of this letter witb expiration on December 31, 1972. 

Since this period of service at St. Hilary parish is 
considered a part of your training for the priesthood, I am sure that you 

· will derive great benefit from this experience and you will profit by the 
guidance of the Pastor and ·the priest supervisor who is being assigned to 
help you. 

Begging God to bless you in this clerical ministry and with 
every personal good wish, I am, dear Deacon McDonald, 

Very truly yours in Christ, 

Archbishop of Chicago 

sc: Most' Rev .• Thomas J. Grady, D. D. - Pastor 
'I 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

Off ice of the Chancellor 
312/787-2315 

Dear Deacon McDonald, 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

April 10, 1973 

Upon recommendation of the Seminary staff, and under 
directions from His Eminence, Cardinal Cody, I am pleased to "call" · 
you to the Order of Priesthood, to be ordained on May 9, 1973, for 
service in the Archdiocese of Chicago . 

. After consultation with the Staff of the Seminary and the 
Archdiocesan Clergy Personnel Board, it has been recommended that 
you be assigned as Vicarius Cooperator at the parish of SS. Faith, 
Hope and Charity Church, whose Pastor is the Reverend Monsignor 
Eugene F. Lyons. 

In accordance with the procedure set up by the Personnel 
Board, arrangements are being made for you to consult with the Pastor 
and his staff before your formal appointment is announced (after ordination) 
by the Cardinal (Canon 476). 

I am happy to have the opportunity to express my congratula­
tions to you and to welcome you to the priesthood we will share in service to 
the Archdiocese of Chicago. 

Wishing you an abundanc~ of blessings at Easter time, and 
with all good wishes, I am, dear Deacon McDonald, 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

·K?J.,..11... a. ~"'4~w 
Rev. Msgr. Richard A. Rosemeyer 
CHANCELLOR 

cc: Reverend Msgr. Eugene F. Lyons, Pastor 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

. POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

Office of the J\5chbishop 

Reverend Robert. J. McDonald 
St. Mary of the Lake Seminary 
Mundelein, Illinois 

Dear Father McDonald, 

May 9, 1973 

Upon the recommendation of the Archdiocesan Clergy Personnel 
Board, after consultation with the Cardinal Archbishop of Chicago, Bishop 
Grady, the Archdiocesan Director of Seminaries, the Rector and faculty of 
St. Mary's Seminary, Mundelein, and your own consultation with the pastor 

• of the parish to which you are being assigned, His Eminence, Cardinal Cody, 
Archbishop of Chicago, in accordance with Canon 476, 3-8, grants you the 
necessary faculties as a Vicarius Cooperator for assistance to the pastor and 

' people of SS. Faith, Hope &. ctlarlty Parish, Winnetka, Illinois. 

This appointment is effective immediately and faculties of the 
Archdiocese are granted to you as of this date, May 9, 1973. 

Arrangements are to be made with the pastor about the time 
that you are to take up your duties after your vacation. 

Wishing you every blessing and priestly success in your first 
pastoral assignment, I am, dear Father McDonald, 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 
By order of His Eminence, Cardinal Cody, 

cc: Reverend Msgr. Eugene Lyons, ·Pastor 
Archdiocesan Clergy Personnel Board 

Chancellor 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST OHICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

Offiu of tht Archbishop . December 9, 1975 

Reverend Robert J. McDonald 
SS. Faith, Hope & Charity Rectory 
191 Linden Street 
Winnetka, Illinois 60093 

Dear Father McDonald: 

j 

It gives me great pleasure to appoint you as an 
Associate to the Center for Pastoral Ministry while maintaining 
your present duties at SS. Faith, Hope and Charity parish. The 
necessary arrangements will be made by Msgr. Lyons, and by 
Father Roache so that there will not be any conflict in this joint 
appointment. 

Thanking you for taking on th8se additional 
responsibilities in the important area of the continuing education 
for pastoral ministry, I am, dear Father McDonald, 

Very truly yours in Christ, 

:-~o~~ 
cc: Rev. Msgr. Eugene F. Lyons, Pastor, SS. Faith, Hope & Charity parish 

Reverend James P. Roache, Director, Center for Pastoral Ministry 
/./Diocesan Clergy Personnel Board 

J 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

Office of the Vicar General May 23, 1979 

Reverend Robert J. McDonald 
SS. Faith, Hope & Charity Re:::tory 
191 Linden Street 
W innetk~ Illinois 60093 

Dear Father McDonald: 

In accordance with Canon 4 76, and following the recom -
mendation of the Diocesan Clergy Personnel Board, His Eminence, 
John Cardinal Cody, is pleased to appoint you as Associate Pastor to the 
Reverend Robert G. Herne, Pastor, Our Lady of the Brook Parish, 
Northbrook. 

This appointment is effective June 11, 1979, but I would 
ask you to make arrangements with the Pastor about the exact date when 
you will assume your new duties. 

Wishing you every blessing and priestly success in your 
new pastoral assignment, I am, 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

Rev. Msgr. Richard A. Rosemeyer 
Vicar General and Chancellor 

P. s. This transfer does not affect your part-time assignment to the Center 
for Pastoral Ministry. R. A. R. 

cc: Rev. Robert G. Herne, Pastor, Our Lady of the Brook Parish, Northbrook. 
Rev. Msgr. Eugene F. Lyons, Pastor, SS. Faith, Hope & Charity 
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THE DIOCESAN CLERGY PERSONNEL BOARD 

OF THE ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

HILLSIDE & HARRISON AVENUES 

HILLSIDE, ILLINOIS 60162 

Clergy Personnel Board 
Telephone : 261-5274 

~eve rend Robert J. McDonald 
uur Lady of the Brook Church 
:i700 W. Dundee Rd. 
Northbrook, Illinois 60067 

Dear Bob, 

May 14, 1984 

At our meeting of May 11th, the Personnel Board voted to grant you a one 
year extension as Associate Pastor, Our Lady of the Hrook, Northbrook. 

We understand that Father Herne is in agreement with this recommendation 
and we feel confident that the people of Our Lady of the Brook will be 
best served by your continuing presence at that parish. 

WBG/mbc 

cc: Reverend Robert G. Herne, Pastor 
Our Lady of the Brook, Northbrook 

Fraternally, 

Reverend William B. Gubbins 
Executive Secretary 
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Priest's File: McDONALD, Robert J. 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGQ, ILLINOIS 60690 

Office of the Archbishop 
Hay 27, i9S5 

Dear Father McDonald1 

It qivee me treat pleasure to appoint you as Aaeoeiate Pastor to 
Reverend Willia• ;. Barry, PaGtor ot Boly Cross parb-, De.rUeld, 
Illinois, while retain.tnq your part-ti•e dutl•• •• Associate Oirector of 
the Center for P•ator&l Mini~tr.y. This appointllli!nt ic made in consul­
tation with ·the Cb:rgy Part:onncl Bo<trd. 

'l'hh appointnient le effective June ll, 1985, b\lt I would ask you to 
contact the Father Barry co that approprhte arra119e!Mftts c!.n be made. 

lt is f14Y under~t~ndt.nq thAt part-t!11s r~spcnsibUities •hould not 
t=ixceed two days per \lttek. .tn o.n •f.fort to avoid ccnf.lict in this regard, 
I ask that you meet with rath~~ Sar.ry and Pather Wayne Prist, and that a 
written contract be dr:swr. up to 1riclm.'le p•rt1c:ulor arranqH•ent.e invol'ltin9 
tiM, coia~naation a.ad other nt;·cesHry 111atters. · Once this is colllpleted, l 
a1k that it be subelitted to R~verend. J. Cletue ~iley as well a• th• Clergy 
Peraonnel Board. 

At this time I would lilce to t:han1t yoo for tho 9CX1d wor)I: you }\ .. ,,e 
done at our Ledy of the Broo>: puish. Your priestly miniatry therr. h<'l~ 

bo•n productive of 'P.nlch qood nnd ~l~o, I am •ure, de~ply appreciated by 
the people. tt.y I tako this opportunity to thank you for 3ll the wc;,rk you 
are doin9 for the Archdiocese of Chica90 1~ service of the people of God 
as you proclaim the Lord ts Goepel. 

With cordial good vhhe,e. I reeain 

Reverend ftobcrt J. McDonald 
our Lady ot the BrooJt Church 
3700 W••t Dundee Road 
Northbrook, Illinois 60062 

cct Reverend William J. 9arry 
J.everend J. Cletus ~iloy 
bverend. wayr1c F. · PrUt 
•everend Robert G. Herne 
Clergy Personnel Board 

Fr•t~rnally y~urs in Chri1t, 

J\rr;hbiehop Qf. Chicaqo 

AOC 017680 



PRIEST'S FILE: MC DONALD, ROBERT J. 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

Olfict of tht Archbishop March 24, 1986 

Dear Bob: 

Due to the death of William Barry, Holy Cross Parish, 
has become vacant. 

I am pleased to appoint you as Administrator of this 
parish. This appointment is effective immediately and will 
terminate with the appointment of the new pastor. 

I thank you for accepting the added responsibilities 
that you will have to carry during these· next months. I am 
confident that you will fulfill this office with competence, 
compassion, and in accord with the attached guidelines. 

Bob, I know these past few days have been very difficult 
on the parish and difficult for you personally. I was deeply 
impressed by the beautiful Mass and the large number of people 
present last evening. I know that the people of Holy Cross will 
be well served during this interim period and that they, in turn, 
will support you in your ministry to them. Be assured of my own 
availability if you need any assistance. 

With cordial good wishes, I remain 

Reverend Robert J. McDonald 
Holy Cross Parish 
724 Elder Lane 
Deerfield, Illinois 60015 

cc: Most Reverend John G. Vlazny 
Rev. Msgr. Harry c. Koenig 
Clergy Personnel Board 

Fraternally yours in Christ, 

Archbishop of Chicago 
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Priest's personal file: Fr. Robert J. MC DONALD 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO (Main file, Parish) 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 . 

Office of the Archbishop 
April· 1, 1986-

® 

VI 

Dear Bob:· 

Fir~t I would.want to thank you for the special.efforts. 
that you and the parish staff put in to .provide the beautifu.1· 
liturgy for Bill Barry. Bishop Vlazny certainly caught the 
mood of the moment. I know that it· is· a loss both to the par.,... 
ish and to you personally. 

The direction given in my March. 17 letter to Father Barry 
remains in place. I would.encourageyou to go ahead with plans 
as outlined .and agreed upon. Obviously, when a new pastor is 
named for Holy Cross, he too will have an important voice in the 
future directions. 

Meanwhile, I would be pleased if you.were to .provide the 
necessary leadership to move the project forward. 

With cordial good wishes, I remain 

j::;ty~~n~ 

Reverend Robert J. McDonald 
Holy Cross Church 
724 Elder Lane 
Deerfield, Illinois 60015 

Archbishop of Chicago 
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Victim Statement Abstract: 

This abstract replaces a letter, written by Victim JQ on December 18, 1986 and addressed to 
Rev. , pastor of Holy Cross parish, alleging that Fr. Robert McDonald sexually 
propositioned Victim JQ, an adult male, at a social event on December 15, 1986. 
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Victim Statement Abstract: 

This abstract replaces a letter, written by Victim JQ on December 28, 1986 and addressed to 
Rev. , pastor of Holy Cross parish, in which Victim JQ updates Fr. on a 
meeting Victim JQ had with Fr. Tom Ventura, Vicar for Priests of the Archdiocese of Chicago, 
on December 27, 1986. Victim JQ also thanks Fr. -for his help throughout the situation 
surrounding Victim JQ's allegation of sexual impropriety against Fr. Robert McDonald. 
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Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; fllinois 60611 
Off' (312) 642-1837 
Res: (312) 528-0540 

Rev. Robert McDonald 

Dear Bob, 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST, OFFICE IOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

(DRAFT OF A LETTER FOR CARDINAL BERNARDIN) ~ 

Tom Ventura informed me that he talked to you recently and that 1111111111 
seems to be off to a good start. I'm very 

pleased to hear that because I know that you have had a long and painful struggle 
during these past months. 

I hope that all goes well for you in~ Bob, and that you will con­
tinue to cooperate with your colleagues there in the quest for a deeper and 
richer understanding of your personality, your needs, your dreams and your hopes 
for the future. I know that this is not an easy task, but I want you to be 
aware of the fact that I will continue to remember you in my Mass each day. 

"Si Ree1 el) , , 

{J;A~k~,d_ ~)< 
__ !~--:------~f-----
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Holy Cross Parish 
Rev.johnM. Thinnes, Pastor · Re.v. Robert]. McDonald, Associate Pastor 
Marianne Caruso, Pastoral Associate 
Most Rev. john G. Vlazny, In Residence . Msgr. Cornelius McGillicuddy, In Residence 

Rev. Michael Perko, S.J. {Weekend Assistant} 
Mr. Thomas Bresler, Mr. jerry Kasimatis, Mr. Anthony Sabato, Permanent Deacons : 

ADMINISTRATION CENTER: 724 Elder Lane - 945-0430 

SCHOOL: 720 Elder Lane - 945-0135 RELIGIOUS EDUCATION OFFICE {CCDJ: 945-0581 
Patricia Carter, Principal Millie Zeloof, Coordinator 

MASSES: Saturday - 5:00 p.m. Sunday - 7:30, 9:00, 10:30 & 12:00 
. SACRAMENT OF RECONCILIATION: Saturday - 9:30·10:30 a.m. or by appointment 

OUR LADY OF PERPETUAL HELP NOVENA: Tuesday - 8:00 p.m. 

A MESSAGE FROM FATHER MC DONALD 

Dear Friends, 
During the past few months I have experienced a great 

amount of stress and pressure in my life. This stress has 
occurred as a result of various events in my ministry over 
most of which neither I nor the people I have served have 
had control. My ministry has included service here at Ho­
ly Cross as your associate pastor, my position as associate 
director of the Center for Development in Ministry, and also 
the work I have been doing in my doctoral program. I have 
come to realize that I have been overextended and need 
to rest. 

With the support and the encouragement of the 
Archdiocese, I will now be leaving Holy Cross to participate 
inllllllllllllllllilllilllllilllli .. 

This is not an easy decision to make. At the same time, 
my friends and my faith in the Lord have supported me 
in realizing that this is the best for me and for my future 
ministry as a priest. It is not easy because I love my 
ministry and love you, the people of Holy Cross. The peo­
ple on the staff with whom I have discussed this have been 
totally supportive of me. Jack Thinnes has been truly 
remarkable in his care, his compassion and his 
understanding. You and I have been generously blessed 
by having him as our pastor. I will miss you all. 

I ask for your prayerful support and you can be assured 
that you have a special place in my heart always. 

Sincerely, 
Fr. Bob McDonald 

SPECIAL EVENTS SCHEDULED 
FOR CATHOLIC SCHOOL WEEK 

January 31-February 6 
Saturday, January 31: School Science Fair 
Sunday, February 1: Art and Science Fair projects will 

be on display in the school. 
Monday, February 2: Special all-school celebration begin­
. ning with 8:30 a.m. Mass. All classrooms will be open 

to visitors. A special luncheon will be served by the 
School Activities Committee at 12:00 Noon and an ex-
citing Cultural Arts Program will follow. . 

Wednesday, February 4: 54 students from 01,.1r sister 
parish, St. Malachy's, will visit Holy Cross School and 
spend the day with our students. 

All parishioners, relatives and interested friends and 
guests are cordially invited to attend. 

• HOLY CROSS SCHOOL NEWS 

Last year, Holy Cross School students raised $8,549.00 
· for St. Jude's Children's Hospital thru the Math-a-than Pro­

gram. This was the largest amount ever raised by sehool 
children; and to show his deep appreciation, Danny 
Thomas came to Deerfield and personally presented the 
awards to Holy Cross. 

This year our children raised $20,241.24. The follow­
ing letter has been received: 

DANNY THOMAS 

Ms. Patricia F. Carter 
Principal · 
Holy Cross School 
720 Elder Lane 
Deerfield, IL 60015 

December 15, 1986 

Dear Pat: , 
I am sorry to hear about Father Barry. From my 

brief time with him, I know how much he is missed. 
He was indeed an inspiration to all of you. 

I wish I could accept your very kind invitation, but 
I find it impossible to do so. Even though you have 
given me an open date, I do not expect to be in the 
Chicago area for quite some time, it is difficult for 
me to get away from California when we are film­
ing, and what is left of my schedule is blocked long 
in advance. As much as I appreciate your students 
and their outstanding work, I am afraid I must 
decline. 

Please tell this year's classes that they are terrific. 
I was impressed with the results last year, and the 
$20,241.24 they raised this year is simply fantastic. 
You and everyone on your staff are to be com­
mended for instilling such generous spirit in the 
children placed in your charge. You are obviously 
as concerned about their spiritual and social well be­
ing as you are about their academic progress. So 
to you, to the staff, and to the students, I say thank 
you, and may Almighty God be with you now and 
forever. · .... ----.... _ .... -·· 
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1 
UNIVERSITY of SAINT MARY OF THE LAKE 

CENTER FOR DEVELOPMENT IN MINISTRY -----------

His Eminence 
Joseph Cardinal Bernardin 
Archbishop of Chicago 
Post Office Box 1979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690 

Dear Cardinal Bernardin, 

January 15, 1987 

After consultation with Father Thomas Ventura, Vicar for Priests, and 
I have 

decided to take a sabbatical of indefinite length for the purpose of 
physical and emotional rest 

As a result, I find it necessary to submit to you my resignation as Associate 
Director of the Center for Development in Ministry, effective inunediately. 
Since my term as Associate Director expires in June, 1987 and was not 
renewable, I consider this a resignation and not a leave of absence from 
this position. 

I have enjoyed and benefitted from my association with the Center over the 
past 13 years. The Center has offered me numerous opportunities for my own 
development in my ministry. I will certainly miss the opportunity to 
utilize my talents in the important ministry the Center offers the Archdiocese. 

I wish to thank you for the personal support and encouragement that you have 
generously offered to me and to the Center. 

cc: Rev. Wayne F. Prist 
Clergy Personnel Board 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

Rev. Robert J. McDonald 
Associate Director 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO/ MUNDELEIN, ILLINOIS 60060 /1-312-566-8290/ CHICAGO NO. 764-6622 /TELEX 754/266-CPM-UD 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

Olfiu of tht Archbishop 

January 20,· 1987 

Dear Bob, 

Friday. 
This second letter is to affirm the plans you and I discussed last , 

You will take up 
this time, you will 

at Our Lady of Grace, effective immediately. 

After all that has 
light of the recommendation made by 11111111, we 
determining your future assignment. 

you 

When you meet with Father Ventura, he will work out all the necessary 
arrangements. 

In the meantime, be assured of my prayers and support. You know 
I will never be any farther away than the telephone. 

With cordial good wishes, I remain 

. Sincerely yours in Christ, 

J.:c.h~·~ 
Reverend Robert J. McDonald 
Our Lady of Grace 
2455 N. Hamlin 
Chicago, Illinois 60646 

cc: Father Ventura 

be/Father Kealy 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

Olfiu of the Archbishop 

January 20, 1987 

Dear Bob: 

It was good to visit with you last Friday. 

In response to your letter of January {5, I accept your resignation 
as Associate Director of the Center for Development in Ministry. I understand 
the reasons which have prompted this decision on your part •. 

I take this occasion to thank you for all you have done for the 
Center over the years. You have made a real contribution to its growth •. 
The groundwork you helped to lay, along with so many others, has made possible 
the "new" Center at St. Mary of the Lake University, which will be invaluable 
to the continuing education of our priests, deacons, religious and lay ministers. 
I hope that at some future date you will be able again to help us in some · 
way with· its work. 

With cordial good wishes, I remain 

Reverend Robert J. McDonald 
Our Lady of Grace 
2455 North Hamlin 
Chicago, Illinois 60647 

cc: Father Prist 
Father Ventura 
Clergy Personnel Board 

b~Father Kealy 

r;;Y~~n~ 
Archliishop of Chicago 

."· ': •f. )' 
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Office of the Chancellor 

(312) 751-8220 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

Personal and Confidential 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Maryann Penczak 

FROM: Father Kealy {!,,~ 
, 

RE: 

DATE: January 23, 1987 

Please put on the payroll under the Chancellor's 
Office (Acct. 1110-18). He is to be paid ten checks of $604.16 'ftet",..-... 
each. FICA of $86.40 is to be paid on each check. In addition he 
should be put on our extended coverage health insurance. 

Checks .should be sent to him at this address: 

His social security number is being obtained. Please send me a 
W-4 form which I can send to him. Also please send me an employment 
application form and check off what needs to be completed. 

Thank you very much for your help. 
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Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; fllinois 60611 
Off' (312) 642-1837 
Res: (312) 528-0540 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

January 27, 1987 

TO: Mary Ann Penczak 

Fr. Tom Ventura ~ FROM: 

RE: Fr. Robert McDonald (class of '73) 

1. With the permission of Cardinal Bernardin, Fr. McDonald 
will be taking a leave of absence from a regular assign­
ment for reasons of health beginning February 1, 1987. 
Please send him a monthly salary check until further notice 
and continue his health and automobile insurance coverage. 

2. His address: Our Lady of Grace Parish 
2455 N. Hamlin 
Chgo., IL 60647 
phone: 772-5900 

copy: Fr. McDonald 
Mr. Ray Ranas 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

Office of the Archbishop 

Confidential 

Memorandum 

To: Father Ventura 

From: Cardinal Bernardin~ 
Re: Father Bob· Mc Donald 

Date: April 24, 1987 

I have received the enclosed letter from Bob Mc Donald. It 
sounds very upbeat, etc. Before I respond, however, I need 

1

some 
clarification. 

~ently Bob is telling people the only real difficulty 

is ~·. But some of his friends (e.,g. -' ••••••I> 
insist that the deeper problem is one of sexuality. In recent 
days- has talked with me about this. A lay friend of -
and Bob (a man in law school) apparently knows Bob's past difficulties 
and told .. that there could be real trouble in the future (legal 
and otherwise) if the problem is not dealt with directly •. 

Could you please advise me as to what the situation is? At 
a given point I lost touch of what was happening in this case. 
Could you please confer with Jim Roache or Mike Place to help update 
me. 

Many thanks. 
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Rev. Thomas Ventura 
Vicar for Priests 

April 27, 1987 

800 N. Clark Street--Suite 311 
Chicago, Illinois 60611 

Dear Tom, 

Things continue to go very well here. I talked with 
on the phone the other day. We had a 

good conversation. 

I think Jack Thinnes is driving up here next week. 
It will be good to see him. I am sure that he has 
been having a rough time occasionally. I am glad 
that Bernie is going to Holy Cross. It should be 
a good place for him. 

Take care, Tom. 

Peace, 

Bob McDonald 

enclosure 
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Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago, Illinois 60611 
Off" (312) 642-1837 
Res: (312) 528-0540 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST. OFFICE llOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

May 11 , 1987 

TO: File 

FROM: Tom Ventura 1J 
RE: Rev. Robert McDonald (Progress Report) 

2. However, three close friends of M. (--, and ) 
have expressed concern at the strong den~ual problems by M. They fear that 
he may use 11111111 as a means of avoiding dealing with this issue, especially the 
accusations of molestation. 

3. Responding to these 
specific concern to 

indicated that he would communicate 
so the could address it. 

4. The three friends questioned whether the transition from Ventura to Goedert in 

i!!M
h t f Vicar for Priests might not break the continuity in supervising M. Since 

is case manager, that problem should be able to be avoided but we need to 
e e t to it. · 

5. I also contacted 
accusations of moles 

6. In any future assignment M. should be A) under supervision and B) directed to 
avoid all unsupervised contact with young people 17 or under. 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

Office of Administrative Services 

June 19, 1987 

Dear-: 

As of the end of June, 1987 your coverage as an.employee of the Archdiocese 
of Chicago will cease. It is my understanding that you were informed by 
Father Kealy in January that this would be the situation. 

I have enclosed a copy of our "Notice to Terminating Employee". It describes 
our nine month continuation program. You have the opportunity to continue 
this coverage at your own expense for up to nine months. The conditions of 
this extension are indicated on the note and on the attached card. The current 
premium for Anchor coverage is $80.53 per month. This will be changed on 
October 1. We will notify you of the change should you decide to continue 
your coverage. 

As you can see, you are required to remit your check to this office before 
the first of the month in order to continue the coverage. 

If you have any questions about this, please call me at 751-5352. 

;::;_· Cl~ 
Marya/r!Penczak · 
Manager 
Employee Services 

CC:Reverend Robert L. Kealy 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST, OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

Vicar for Priests MEMO 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; fl/inois 60611 TO: File 
Off" (312) 642-1837 
Res: (312)528-0540 DATE: July 18, 1987 

SUBJECT: Robert McDonald 

I spoke to today. He is very hesitant about letting 
go of Bob with regard to his being Case Manager. He somehow thinks 
that Bob is trying to slip betweerr the cracks. He would like to 
think this over and he is leaving for vacation and will be with Tom 
Ventura, so I suggested that they both .talk it· over and let me know 
when they return what he thinks he should do~ 
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2 November 1987 

To: 
Fr: 

Fa therRoache 
11 

J1 
Fa therP lace ~fl I 

Re: re Bob McDonald 

Friday called to tell me that 
had called about Bob McDonald. She had heard from a 
friend, who had been stopped by a woman in the store, 
that there had been request for prayers and letters for 
Bob (not sure where) and that she thought Bob was coming 
home soon. 

The news of support fo4Bob and his coming home, sent (it 
would ap2ear) 1111 into something of a hysterical reaction. 
She told - that she was worried that the Cardinal did 
not know all that Bob had supposedly done and that it seemed 
as if he was going to be returned to ministry where he 
could "harm others as he has harmed -- ·~ Consequently, 
she was talking about a law,:Suit. 

Subsequently she did talk to a lawyer who did not give 
her much .encouragement about a lawsuit. So she now 
has taken the tact of trying to prevent his being 
restored to ministry. It is my impression that she 
might be calling Ray Goedert to try and arrange a phone 
conversation with the Cardinal. 

It would be my suggestion that Ray be brought up to speed 
on all of this. If she feels as if she is getting a run 
around, I think she is angry enough to do something stupid. 
If it is possible, the p~odess o~ evaluation and supervision 
etc. that (according to my impression) is usually part. 

should be explained to her. 
]\s for the Cardinal staking to her, it might be the type 
of symbolic event tha ould put so~e closure on this. ·On 
the other hand, it mi ht not be totally productive. As 
a minimum, I would suggest that Ray or someone else be on 
th,line at the same time. 
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Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; fllinois 60611 
Off" (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST, OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

TO: File 

DATE: Nov. 2, 1987 

RE: Robert McDonald 

I met with both Jim Roache and Mike Place today. Jim gave me the memo 
which Mike had sent to him about and Bob McDonald. 

Subsequent to my meeting with Mike, I calledJl•••••••••I 
- said that .. had two conversations with 

Tom Ventura. The first did not go too well, as she was hysterical. But the 
second was much better. She wants satisfaction that this won't happen again .. 
She will probably call me. She wants assurances . 

.. said that the lllllllls were very close to Bob and very good to him. 
1111 wanted to alert me to treat her as pastorally as possible, and that I should 
be aware thatllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllillllilllllllillllllllllllllll 
Ill· It would help if I could give her assurances that Bob will be under constant 
supervision. she knows only too well how 
large organizations cover the tracks of their employees. She thinks the Church 
will do the same. 

- said that he was the one that .. first called. He then called Tom 
Ventura and-· .. has been very angry about all this. Bob has never 
mentioned the - situation to him. He never admitted anything. He has been 
very defensive. 

- asked if I would contact 
1111,·is 20 years old now. She lives in 
number is Her work number is 

Her boy, 
Her home 
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Victim Statement Abstract: 

This abstract replaces a memo to file, written by Fr. Raymond Goedert and dated November 5, 
1987, summarizing a phone call from that day with the mother of Victim JR. According to Fr. 
Goedert's memo, Victim JR told his mother that year that he was raped by Fr. Robert McDonald 
in about 1980. The mother of Victim JR tells Fr. Goedert that she is upset at the possibility that 
Fr. McDonald might be allowed back into parish ministry and that she called Fr. to 
make sure he was aware of Fr. McDonald's problems. 
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Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; Illinois 60611 
Off' (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST. OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

TO: File 

DATE: Nov. 6, 1987 

RE: Bob McDonald 

After speaking to on Thursday, Nov. 5, I called 
- Bob McDonald was not available. I then 
talked to , and I reviewed my discussion with 1111 

I suggested that talk to Bob about it and that when they are con-
sidering his future assignment, perhaps they ought to think along the lines of 
specialized ministry rather than parish ministry. Or if he does go into parish 
ministry, it has to be far away from the North Shore and in a low profile situa­
tion. 

After talking to-, I called ••••I and filled him in on what has 
taken place. 

The following day, Nov. 7, Bob McDonald called me. His number at his apar,t-
ment is I explained everything to Bob. In our conversation, I 
asked him if, in fact, and the did know everyt.b..i.!l.9. and he 
replied in the affirmative. Bob was somewhat relieved to know that 1111 is not 
intending to sue, but obviously he is still very concerned about the power that 
she has over him and his future life. 

After talking to Bob, I then called •••••• and passed on the informa­
tion to him. 

At a meeting with Frank Cimarrusti and Ray Cusack yesterday, Nov. 6, 1:men­
tioned to them that Bob will be returning to th~ area for reassignment 
and I explained just briefly the nature of his 11111111 so that they would 
be better able to consider places that would be suitable. I told them that 

is the case manager and that he would be in touch with them. 
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Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; fllinois 60611 
Off- (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST_ OFFICE llOX 1919 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

TO: File 

DATE: Nov. 9. 1987 

RE: 11111111-McDonald 

In a meeting with the Cardinal telative to a number of cases, I mentioned 
that and Bob McDonald were preparing to come home. I explained 
the procedure to the Cardinal and indicated that one of the concerns of •••I 

has been that some dioceses refuse to let the priest minister again. 
I told the Cardinal that I felt these men both ought to be given a chance and the 
Cardinal agreed. The Cardinal said that he- was not prepared to ~ake any general 
rule about cases of this nature. 
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Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; Illinois 60611 
Off: (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST. OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690. 

TO: File 

DATE: Nov. 12, 1987 

I received a phone call from Ray Cusack. He and Frank had discussed possi­
ble assignments for - and Bob. They are as follows: 

With regard to Bob McDonald, the first choice would be St. Mary of Provi­
dence, Home for the Retarded Girls on Austin Boulevard. The second choice would 
be St. Andrew's Home for Aged. The third choice would be Palos Community and 
the fourth choice would be St. Anthony's Hospital. 

I asked ~o communicate Bob McDonald's choices to 
will handle -·s. 

and I 
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Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; fllinois 60611 
Off (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST. OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

TO: File 

DATE: Dec. 4, 1987 

RE: Robert McDonald 

I met with , , and today. • 
said that Bob McDonald has been accepted at Mercy Hospital .on a limited basis. 
He suggested that we make the appointment indefinite, i.e., not for the usual 
five years. He thought it would be good to put the appointment on a limited 
basis as an added pressure on Bob to remain faithful to 
etc. II also thought that we should make it mandatory that he 1111111111111 

I asked• to 
drop me a note indicating what he would like included in a letter of appoint­
ment and I will then~have the Cardinal send the official letter to Bob. Bob 
will be living at Our Lady of Grace and llfeels that we should pay room and 
board through PRMAA. Also, the appointment should not be made public. 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST. OFFICE llOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

Vicar for Priests DRAFT OF CARDINAL BERNARDIN'S LETTER TO BOB McDONALD 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; Illinois 60611 
Off: (312) 642-1837 

Rev. Robert McDonald 
Our Lady of Grace Rectory 
2455 North Hamlin 
Chicago, Illinois 60647 

Dear Father McDonald, 

I am pleased to appoint you to the Pastoral Care Department of 
Mercy Hospital, with residence at Our Lady of Grace parish. This 
appointment will become effective immediately, but I will leave it 
to you, Fr. Hebda and Fr. Tivy to work out any particular arr~nge­
ments. 

Fr. Goedert has informed me that you 

cause of the amount of time these various programs will take, I am 
sure Fr. Hebda and Fr. Tivy will understand why your participation in 
the activities at the hospital and parish will necessarily be limited. 

1111111111 I would also appreciate it if you would let me know from 
time to time how things are going. I will ask Fr. Goedert and II 

to meet with you at the end of six months to evaluate this 
assignment and to determine whether it is serving your best interests. 

Bob, I am really happy to have you home again. Know that you will 
in my prayers always, and if there is anything at all that I can do 
assist you in your return to ministry, don't hesitate to call. 
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Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; fllinois 60611 
Off" (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST. OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

TO: Cardinal Bernardin 

FROM: Fr. Raymond Goedert @74_ 
DATE: Dec. l 9, 1987 

RE: Bob McDonald 

2. In my phone conversation with you on Dec. 2, you approved Bob's part-time 
appointment to Mercy Hospital, with residence at Our Lady of Grace. 

3. Both Marty Hebda at Mercy and Tom Tivy at Our Lady of Grace have been informed 
by , Bob's case manager, of the nature of his problem, 
etc. Both Marty and Tom are supportive of Bob. · 

4. would appreciate it if you would send Bob his official letter of appointment 
to him in care of Our Lady of Grace, as he is probably already there. 

5. Because of the nature of Bob's problem, I think it best if his appointment not 
be announced in the Chicago Catholic. The less publicity the better. 

6. Attached is a draft of a letter you might want to consider. 

JOSEPH CARDINAL BERNARDIN 

AOC 017710 



December 30, 1987 

Dear Father McDonald: 

I am pleased to appoint you to the Pastoral Care Department 
of Mercy Hosp1ta1, with residence at Our Lady of Grace parish. This 
appointment will become effective immediately, but I will leave it 
to you, Father Hebda and Fatehr tivy to work out any particular arrangements. 

Father Goedert has informed ma that you will be 

Because of the amount of time these varioua programs will take, I 
am 1ure Father Hebda and Father Tivy will understand why your participation 
in the activities at the hospital and parish will necessarily be 
limited. 

l would ask you to keep in touch on a regular basis with 
I w.ould also appreciate it if you would let me 

know from time to time bow things are going. I will ask Father Goedert 
and to meet with you at the end of six months to 
evaluate this assignment and to determine whether it is serving your 
beat interesta • 

.Bob, I am really happy to have you home again. Know 
that you will be in my prayers always, and if there is anything at 
all that I can do to assist you in your return to ministry, don•t 
hesitate to call. 

With cordial good wishes, I re.main 

Reverend Robert McDonald 
Our Lady of Grace Rectory 
2455 North Hamlin 
Chicago, Illinois 60647 

cc: Father Martiu Hebda 
Fathec Thomas Tivy 

Father Raymond Goedert 

Fraternally yours in Christ, 

Archbishop of Chicago 
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. , ; . ' 
Our Lach of Grace Church 

February 13, 1988 

Rev. Raymond Goedert 
Vicar for Priests 
800 N. Clark Street - # 311 
Chicago, IL 60611 

Dear Ray, 

2455 North Ham I in Avenue 

CHICAGO, ILLIMOIS 60647 

772-5900 

I hope that you enjoyed your vacation and that you got a much-needed. rest. 
You certainly were fortunate in missing some wonderful Chicago winter weather! 

Enclosed is a salary check for January that was sent to me at lllllllland 
then forwarded to me here. I am sending it back to you since I am now being paid 
by Mercy Hospital. 

This does, however, give me the opportunity to bring to your attention two 
related financial matters which I have discussed with Ed McLaughlin. 

The first has to do with the Archdiocese paying Our Lady of Grace rent or room 
and board for me. I am not ministering here in the parish since my allotted work 
hours are consumed at Mercy. Therefore, I believe that OLG should receive some 
recompense. Ed said that he had discussed this with you earlier. Tom Tivy has 
been most gracious andJsupportive to me. He does not expect any recompense·, but 
I believe that the parish deserves it. 

Secondly, I discussed my own financial needs with Ed. I am presently being paid 
approximately $900.00 per month by Mercy. This equates my level on the diocesan 
scale of $880.00 per month. I do not, however, receive Mass stipends with the 
exception of $10.00 per week for two Masses I celebrate at Mercy. My work limi­
tation prevents me from celebrating other liturgies. I am therefore requesting 
the $200.00 guaranteed allotment from the Archdiocese. This would certainly be 
helpful since I have also encountered additional, unforeseen expenses for trans­
portation and for meals in connection with my work at Mercy. 

I appreciate your attention in these matters, and hope to hear from you soon. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Robert J. McDonald 

cc: Rev. Edward McLaughlin 
Rev. Thomas Tivy 
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Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; Illinois 60611 
Off" (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST. OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

TO: File 

DATE : Feb. 13 , 1988 

RE: Robert MacDonald 

3. Ed requests that we supplement Bob's salary. He is not receiving any sti­
pends. I suggested to Ed that he have Bob notify me of exactly what he would 
get if he were a full-time associate, what he actually gets, and I will try 
to get PRMAA to make up the difference. 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street; Suite 311 

Chicago; Illinois 60611 
Off" (312) 642-1837 

Rev. Robert McDonald 
. Our Lady of Grace Church 

2455 N. Hamlin Avenue, 
Chicago, Illinois 60647. 

Dear Bob, 

POST. OHICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

February 27, 1988 

This is to acknowledge your letter of February 13. I am en­
closing the check and suggest that you consider this to be the 
equalization of what you didn't get back at , as op-·· 
posed to what you should get . 

As for the future, I have not had a chance to work that out yet. 
This past week has been a bit too busy, and I am going to be on 
retreat this coming week. However, I will take care of it when 
I return. Thanks for your patiencei ~nd I'll be.in touch with 
you and Tom Tivy shortly. 
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Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; fllinois 60611 
Off" (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

POST'.'OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICACO, ILtINOIS 60690 

Mr. Andrew Pollard 

Rev. Raymond Goedert ~~ 
March 8, 1988 

RE: Rev. Robert McDonald 

Rev. Robert McDonald, one of my clients, is living at Our Lady of Grace 
Church, 2455 North Hamlin Avenue, Chicago, 60647. The pastor, Fr. Tivy, 
took in Bob as a favor to the Archdiocese, but the parish is really in no 
financial position to cover the cost of additional boarders. Bob McDonald 
does not serve the parish in any·way, as he is presently assigned as a part­
time chaplain at Mercy Hospital. Would it be possible to send a check in the 
amount of $ 350.00, payable to Our Lady of Grace Church, to Fr. Tivy on a 
regular basis each month to help offset the cost of Bob's presence there? 

Also, Bob's present income amounts to $ 900.00, $ 200.00 less than what he 
would be getting if he were a full-time associate. Would it be possible for 
PRMAA to supplement his salary by that $ 200.00, payable to him and mailed each 
month to him at Our Lady of Grace? 

I will be seeing you on Friday and perhaps we can discuss this matter at 
that time. 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; fllinois 60611 
Off· (312) 642-1837 

Rev. Robert McDonald 
Our Lady of Grace 
2455 North Hamlin 
Chicago, Illinois 60647 

Dear Bob, 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

March 17, 1988 

I am enclosing a check from the PRMAA in the amount of $200.00. 
This is to supplement the difference between what you are now receiv­
ing on a monthly basis and what you would be entitled to as a full-time 
associate. From now on, Andy Pollard will mail this check directly 
to you. 

With best wishes, I remain 
) 

Rev. Raymond Go dert 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST. OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; Illinois 60611 
Off" (312) 642-1837 

Rev. Thomas TiVy 
Our Lady of Grace 
2455 North Hamlin 
Chicago, Illinois 60647 

Dear Tom, 

March 17, 1988 

I am enclosing a check from the PRMAA in the amount of $ 350.00, 
payable to Our Lady of Grace Church. This is by way of helping the 
parish in covering the room and board for Bob McDonald. A check in 
this same amount will be sent directly to you each month from now on, 
as long as Bob resides at your rectory. Once again, Tom, many thanks 
for your willingness to assist us and for the great support you have 
been to Bob. 

With best wishes, I remain 

Fratet~o:rs, 

Rev. RaYmond~oedert 
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Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; Illinois 60611 
Off· (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST. OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

TO: Fi le 

DATE: April 7, 1988 

RE: Robert McDonald 

phone cal 1 (-). - just wanted to 
him recentl . She is sti 11 very angry. 

. She asked about 
Bob an whi e s e is re ieved tat he is in a hospita , rather than in a parish, 
she still questions why he should be allowed to be in ministry at all. 

1111 is coming to Chicago in May. She may try to get in touch with me. 
She was not issuing any threats or anything, just ventilating. - said that 
Bob was so much a part of their lives, in and out of their home three or four 
times a week, when he was first ordained and stationed at Faith, Hope, that this 
has been an extremely traumatic experience for thellllllll family. Bob also 
indicated that 1111, who is now 20, and according tollll 
he is doing better. 
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Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; Illinois 60611 
Off' (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

TO: 

FROM: 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

Mr. Ray Ran as /Jl~, 
I [V ... 2 

Rev. Raymond Goede rt ,J '1.~/ 

DATE: April 12, 1988 

RE: Rev. Robert McDonald 

In regard to your recent memo concerning priests on leave under the Vicar 
for Priests account, I would appreciate it if you would remove Rev. Robert 
McDonald from the payroll. Fr. McDonald is currently assigned to Mercy Hos­
pital and received his check from that institution. 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST. OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

TO:· Mr. Andrew Pollard 
,:~ Vicar for Priests 

800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 FROM: Rev. Raymond Goede rt ' . 
Chicago, Illinois 60611 

Off: (Jl 2) 642~1837 DATE: June 7' 1988 

RE: Rev. Robert McDonald 

In a memo to you of March 8, l 988 ~ I asked if you would forward a check 
in the amount of $350.00, payable to Our Lady of Grace Church, to Fr. Tivy. 
on a regular basis each month to help off-set the cost of Bob 1 s presence 
there. At that time, Bob was not sure that he would be staying at Our Lady 
of Grace beyond the month of June. However, in a phone call with Fr. Tivy 
today, he indicated that Bob will be remaining at Our Lady of Grace indefinitely. 
I would appreciate.it, therefore, if you would continue to send Fr. Tivy the 
check for $350.00 each month. 

I also had asked you to supplement Fr. McDonald 1 s income by $200.00 per 
month. It is my understanding that he is going to be accepting a full-time 
position at Mercy Hospital and I will have to check with him to see whether 
the income will be comparable to what he would receive as an associate pastor. 
Please continue to send him the $200.00 supplement each month until I notify 
you otherwise. 
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.------------------------------------------------- -----

Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; Illinois 60611 
Off" (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST_ OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

TO: File 

DATE: June 7, 1988 

RE: Robert McDonald. 

1 .. Tom Tivy called today. He said that Bob had looked at four other places 
as possible residences, but no one was willing to accept him, realizing that 
he would not be able to make any contribution to the parish. Bob has been 
accepted for full-time assignment at Mercy Hospital. Between that assignment 
and all of the meetings that he will have to attend, he really cannot give any 
time to the parish. Tom is quite willing to let Bob stay there, but he wanted 
to ask whether the PRMAA could continue to send the $350.00. I assured him 
that this would be OK. 

3. I asked Tom how he thought Bob was doing. He felt that he is doing pretty 
well . Also, Tom thinks that 
the house is good for Bob. I also added that I thought it was a good assignment, 
as he is far enough removed from the North Shore area where his problems all 
developed. 
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Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; fllinois 60611 
Off" (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST. OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

TO: File 

DATE: July 11, 1988 

RE: Robert McDonald 

l. I spoke to Tom Tivy today. He said that Bob is doing quite well. He 
seems to be in far better shape than he was a year ago. He will begin full-time 
at the hospital tomorrow, July 12. Tom was not sure of what his income will 
be. I will have to check with Bob again on this to make sure that he is still 
receiving whatever an associate pastor at his age would get. 
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Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clo.rk Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; Illinois 60611 
Off' (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST. OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

TO: File 

DATE: July 15, 1988 

RE: Robert McDonald 

l. I talked to Bob today. He has begun working 40 hours a week at Mercy 
Hospital from 9:30 AM to 6 PM. It's going to re uire some adjustments. 
is going to have to figure out hbw he will 

At any rate, Bob will get back to me on this. 

2. With regard to his salary, he did not know just exactly how much it will 
be. I asked him to let me know after his first full'pay check comes in and 
then if it is less than what an associate would get, we will make up the dif­
ference. 
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Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; fl/inois 60611 
Off: (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

TO: 

FROM: 

POST. OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

Mr. Andrew Po 11 ard OQ
1 

Rev. Raymond Goedert ~ 

DATE: Aug. 16, 1988 

RE: Supplementary Income for Fr. MacDonald 

In my memo of June 7, I had asked you to continue forwarding a check in 
the amount of $ 350.00, payable to Our Lady of Grace Church, to Fr. Tivy on 
a regular basis each month to help off-set the cost of Fr. MacDonaldls presence 
there. 

In that same memo, I also asked you to continue sending a supplement of 
$200.00 to Fr. MacDonald himself. I spoke to Fr. MacDonald today and he in~ 
formed me that this supplementary income will no longer be necessary. He has 
begun to work full-time at Mercy Hospital and the amount of his check is com­
parable to that which he would receive as an associate pastor. 
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Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street, Suite 311 

Chicago; Illinois 60611 
Off" (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST. OFFICE BOX 1919 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

TO: File 

DATE: August 16, 1988 

RE: Robert MacDonald 

I spoke to Bob today at Mercy Hospital (567-2000). Bob said that his 
salary comes to a little more than he would get as an associate, so there is 
no need for us to supplement his salary any longer. However, it is not that 
much more that we could dispense with the $ 350.00 to Our Lady of Grace parish, 
so we will continue that payment. 

I asked Bob whether Marty Hebda, the head of the pastoral care department, 
was aware of his background, the problem, etc. Bob said that Marty knows the 
whole story, as does one of the higher ups. Bob told Marty everything. It 
doesn't seem to be a problem at all for them. 
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Victim Statement Abstract: 

This abstract replaces a memo to file, written by Fr. Raymond Goedert and dated April 18, 1989, 
summarizing a phone call from that day with the mother of Victim JR. According to Fr. 
Goedert's memo, Victim JR was allegedly molested by Fr. Robert McDonald in 1980 when 
Victim JR was 12 or 13 years old. The mother of Victim JR tells Fr. Goedert that she is upset at 
Fr. McDonald being allowed to ministry in a hospital setting; she also updates Fr. Goedert on 
how Victim JR is doing. 
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Off: (312) 642-1837 
TO: 

ARCHDIOCES.E OF CHICAGO 

YICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

File (R. Goedert) 

DATE: May 4, 1989 

RE: Robert MacDonald 

2. Bob was very upset and I think he understands that this situation could 
hound him the rest of his life. He was asking whether she was threatening him 
or whatever. He also ~stions as to how old her son is now, the statute 
of limitations out in 11111111, etc. I will have to check with Tom Ventura to 
see what the birthdate is of her son from the records at the parish. I will 
also have to verify again exactly when the incident happened, as there seems to 
be a discrepancy about this. 
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Mercy Hospital and Medical Center 
Stevenson Expressway at King Drive 
Chicago, Illinois 60616-2477 

Joseph Cardinal Bernardin 
Archbishop of Chicago 
Post Off ice Box 1979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690 

Dear Joseph, 

312.567.2000 

~MERCY 

August 8, 1989 

I want to thank you for the opportunity to visit with you yesterday 
afternoon. I enjoyed being able to catch up with you about how my 
life has been progressing in recovery. 

Your continued support and encouragement of me has been a tremendous 
asset in this process. I am most grateful for all the assistance the 
archdiocese has given me. In particular, I want to express my appre­
ciation to you for those priests who have been central to my ongoing 
recovery: Tom Tivy, Marty Hebda, Ray Goedert and Tom Ventura. Be 
assured of their faithful ministry, their sensitivity and their 
understanding. 

I will continue to stay in touch with you as I promise to continue 
to pray for you in your ministry. Thanks again, Joe. 

Sincerely, 

Caring with Mercy Since 1852 
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Off: (312) 642-1837 

Bob McDonald 
to meet with the 
make Nov. 17 his 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

TO: Rev. Kenneth Velo .) 

FROM: Rev. Raymond Goede rt _(f;L 
DATE: Oct. 17' 1989 

RE: Rev. Robert McDonald 

yesterday and has indicated that he would like 
Bob is plannin to 

If at all possible, he would· 
like to meet with the Cardinal prior to his departure for on Nov. 4. 
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Mercy Hospital and Medical Center 
Stevenson Expressway at King Drive 
Chicago, Illinois 60616-2477 312-567-2000 

~MERCY 

Rev. Raymond Goedert 
Vicar for Priests 
800 North Clark Street 
II 311 
Chicago, Illinois 60610 

October 17, 1989 

I want to express my gratitude to you for your sensitivity, your 
understanding and your helpfulness in our meeting yesterday after­
noon. 

Enclosed is a copy of my letter of resignation as a chaplain at 
Mercy Hospital. 

I look forward to hearing from Ken Velo to set up an appointment 
for· me with Cardinal Bernardin. 

Thanks again for all your support. 

Sincerely, 

Robert J. McDonald 

enclosure 

Caring with Mercy Since 1852 
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i. 
·•. ,, .. Mercy Hospital and Medical Center 

Stevenson Expressway at King Drive 
Chicago, Illinois 60616-2477 

Rev. Martin Hebda 
Director 
Pastoral Care Department 

Dear Marty, 

312-567-2000 

~NIERCY 

October 17, 1989. 

I hereby submit my resignation as a chaplain in the Pastoral Care 
Department, effective November 17, 1989. 

Sincerely, 

Robert J. McDonald 

cc: Rev. Raymond Goedert 

Caring with Mercy Since 1852 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

Offzce of the Archbishop 

MEMO 

To: Father Raymond Goedert, Vicar for Priests 

From• Cardinal Bernardi~ 
Date: October 27, 1989 

Re: FATHER ROBERT McDONALD 

I quite agree with you that Father McDonald's decision is 
the best one -- all things considered. I will see him as 
you suggested. 

cc: Father Velo .;::.,. .... 
i 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

Office of the Archbishop 

November 10, 1989 

Dear Bob: 

In light of your request and our discussion, I hereby grant you a 
leave of absence from the active ministry effective December 1, 1989. 
This leave of absence will be for a period of six months. 

I ask you to remain in contact with Father Ray Goedert. He will 
explain to you the necessary arrangements regarding medical coverage 
and insurance. 

Bob, you have my thoughts and prayers at this difficult time. I 
deeply appreciated your candor during our visit and understand your 
decision to take leave of the active ministry. 

With cordial good wishes, I remain 

Reverend Robert J. McDonald 
Our Lady of Grace Parish 
2455 N. Hamlin 
Chicago, Illinois 60647 

cc: Reverend Thomas A. Tivy 
Reverend Martin J. Hebda 
Reverend Raymond E. Goedert 
Diocesan Priests' Personnel Board 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

~. 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

Off: (312) 642-1837 

Rev. Robert McDonald 
Our Lady of Grace Church 
2455 North Hamlin 
Chicago, Illinois 60647 

Dear Bob, 

November 13, 1989 

I checked with Clete Kiley's office about your question regard­
ing a pension. According to Clete, the benefit is offered "to those 
men who resigned from the active priesthood after completing 20 or 
more years of service to the Archdiocese as priests". Clete further 
commented that "We understand this as an arbitrary determination, 
but felt that 20 years did represent a significant segment of time 
in ministry to the local Church." Payment of the benefit is in 
effect when a qualifying individual reaches age 70. The payment 
is based on $20 per month for each complete year of service since 
ordination. 

Clete said that the payment of this benefit began in 1987 and 
as of this date the payment is still based on 20 or more years of 
service. I know that this will probably come as a disappointment 
to you and, if there should ever be a change in the policy, I will 
certainly get word to you. 

With best wishes, Bob, I remain 

F~y yours, 

Rev. Raymo1 Goede rt 
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Excerpt: Diocesan Priests' Placement Board, 11 /17 /1989 

'3 > 

9. 

10. 

11. Robert McDonald '73: On November loth, the cardinal 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

granted Bob a leave of Ab3ence from the active ministry 
effective December 1, 1989 for a period of six nonths. 
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Excerpt: Diocesan Priests' Placement Board, 11/17/1989 

Page 102 

11. Robert McD:::>nald '73: on November loth, the cardinal 
granted Bob a Leave of Al:sence fran the active ministry 
effective December 1, 1989 for a period of six m:inths. 

Page 4 of 8 
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Off: (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

TO: Robbin Thomas @ 
FROM: Rev. Raymond Goedert 

DATE: Dec. 12' 1989 

RE: Rev. Robert McDonald· 

l. Robert McDonald, ordained in 1973, has been granted a leave by the Cardinal 
effective Dec. 1. The leave is for a period of six months. 

2. I would appreciate it if you would charge the automobile insurance premium 
to my office. Please continue the insurance in effect until I notify you other­
wise. 

3. Bob McDonald's present address is: 
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Off: (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

TO: Rev. Patrick Pollard 

~ FROM: Rev. Raymond Goede rt 

DATE: Dec. 12' 1989 

RE: Rev. Rober.t McDonald 

1. Robert McDonald, ordained in 1973, has been granted a leave of absence, 
effective Dec. 1, 1989. The leave will be for a period of six months. 

2. I would appreciate it if you would see to it that Bob's insurance continues 
throughout the entire leave. 

3. Bob's present address. is: 

His phone number is: 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

PAYROLL AUTHORIZATION FORM 

PLEASE COMPLETE APPLICABLE SECTIONS. INCOMPLETE FORMS DELAY PROCESSING. 

EMPLOYEE Rev. Robert McDonald CURRENT POSITION Leave of Absence 

DEPT. ACCT. # 10082 CURRENT DEPT Client of Vjcar for Priests ----------
CURRENT SALARY GRADE $ l ,141.66 per month 

TYPE OF CHANGE 

Indicate hourly rate for P/T employees and annual rate for F/T employees. 
Leave of absence 

A.) ~Mt~~~)f-WS!iiXm % Effective Dec. l. 1989 

From _______ per To --------per 

B.) New Hire (F/T or P/T) Effective 

Salary ---------- per 

C.) Transfer to New Position 

New Department Dept. A( :~t. # ______ _ 

Effective Salary Grade 

D.) Transfer From (F/T or P/T) To (F/T or P/T) 

New Salary --------per Effective 

If P/T, hours will work per week -----

E.) Terminate Effective 

F.) Leave of Absence Effective 

APPROVALS 

DA TE Dec. 16. 1989 

APPROPRIATE CABINET MEMBER ______________ _ DATE 

EMPLOYEE SERVICES MANAGER ______________ ~ DATE 

PLEASE OBTAIN AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES AND .RETURN TO EMPLOYEE SERVICES. 
04/28/89-ES104 
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. ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO· 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

.aoo NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICA9'0, IL~INOlS 60610 

Off: (312) 642-1837' TO: 

FROM: 

Mr.wFred_ Van Den Hepde~, 
( 

Rev. Raymond Goedert ·. 

DATE: · Dec. 16, 1989 

RE: - Rev. Robert McDona 1 d . . . - ' 

1. Rev: Robett McDonald, ordained in 1973, .has been grant~d a leave of absence 
by His Eminence, effective Dec. 1, 1989 and extending for a period of six 
months. 

2. I would appreciate it if you would see to it that Fr. McDonald receives a 
monthly pay check from the Pastoral Center in the amount of $1,i41.66. The 
break-down is as follows: 

Associate Annual Salary 
Car Allowance 
Seniority Increment 
Stipend Allowance 

$ 5,500.00 
4,200.00 
1 ,600.00 (16 yrs. x $100) 
2,400.00 

. ·$ 13~700.00 t 12 = $1, 141.66 

3. Fr. McDonald 1 s checks should be mailed directly to him at: 

.Rev. Robert McDonald 

4. In accord with your request, I am attaching the Payroll Authorization Form. 
Obviously, Fr. McDonald is not an employee of my department, but rather a client, 
so most of the information does not apply. 

5. Please note that this request for Fr.- McDonald's salary begins with the current 
month of December, 1989. I would appreciate it if you would let me know if there 
will be any delay in his receiving this check, as it is his only ~ourc~ of income 
and I would have to try to make other temporary arrangements to ·tide him over . 

. ' 

r -:~ ~ 
... 
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Off: (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

TO: Mr. Fred Van den Hende / 
(/tf1 

FROM: Rev. Raymond Goedert ,:17--
DATE: May 17, 1990 

RE: Rev. Robert McDonald 

1. Under date of December 16, 1989, I sent a memo to you requesting that the 
Pastoral Center send Fr. McDonald his monthly pay check during the six month 
leave of absence which the Cardinal had granted. This leave was effective 
Dec. 1, 1989 and concludes on June 1, 1990. 

2. Fr. McDonald's check for the month of May, therefore, will be the final 
one. It should be mailed directly to him at:· 

3. Fr. McDonald is presently seeking automobile and hospitalization insurance 
of his own. However, until he has received it, I want to continue his insurance 
with the diocese. 
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Off: (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET. SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

TO: File (R. Goedert) 

DATE: May 17, 1990 

RE: Robert MacDonald 

l. Bob called. He said that he has begun to work for the Institute for Human 
Resources. His job ~onsists of recruiting counselors. Bob intends to stay in 
the Washington area. 

2. Bob's intention is to resign from the active ministry. He is going to be 
covered by hospitalization on June l. As far·as automobile insuran~e is concerned 
he would appreciate remaining on it until his becomes effective. He will let me 
know. 

3. 

4. Bob would appreciate it if we could stop the mail from coming to him. He is 
still getting some stuff from the chancery and others from Mission Press. 
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Off: (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

TO: Ms. Connie Bruno 

FROM: Rev. Raymond Goedert 

DATE: May 18, 1990 

RE: Deletion of Robert McDonald 

Robert McDonald, currently. on a leave of absence~ will be resigning from 
the active ministry. I would appreciate it therefore, if his name would be 
deleted from all directories, etc. I would also appreciate it if you would see 
to it that the mail rooms here in the~Pastoral Center and at Mission Press re~ 
move his name, as he does not wish to receive any diocesan mailings in the 
future. Many thanks. · 
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Robert J. McDonald 

May 25, 1990 

Joseph Cardinal Bernardin 
Archbishop of Chicago 
Post Office Box 1979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690 

Dear Cardinal Bernardin: 

After thoughtful and prayerful consideration, I hereby 
submit to you my resignation from the active ministry 
effective June 1 , 1990. That is the date upon which my 
six month leave of absence will expire. 

I have found employment as a Professional Services 
Administrator with the Institute for Human Resources 

. My major responsibilities include 
recruiting counselors and managing training programs. 
During these six months, I have found not only 
professional satisfaction, but also a deep serenity and 
happiness. 

I want to express 
archdiocese and you 
and challenging me. 

to you my 
personally 

gratitude 
have done 

for all the 
in supporting 

I will be in Chicago the week-end of Friday, June 8 
through Sunday, June 1 0. I will be in contact with Ken 
Velo to see if it might be possible to arrange a brief 
meeting with you at that time. 

You and the archdiocese will continue to be in my prayer. 

Sincerely, 

Robert J. McDonald 

cc: Rev. Raymond Goedert 

( 

'--' 
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Office of the Archbishop 

Dear Bob: 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

June 11, 1990 

It was good that we had an opportunity to visit on Saturday, June 
9th. In light of that visit as well as your letter of May 25, 1990, I 
hereby accede to your request and accept your resignation from the 
active ministry effective June 1, 1990. 

I know your decision was made after much thought, prayer and 
counsel with others. It is my hope that you will find peace in this 
decision and much happiness in the future. 

Many thanks, Bob, for all you have done these past years. May 
the Lord be with you in a special way in the months and years ahead. 

With cordial good wishes, I remain 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

~~-~-
~~chbishop of Chicago ~Vu:. 

Ecclesiastical Notary 

Robert J. McDonald 

cc: Reverend Raymond E. Goedert 

be: Diocesan Priests' Personnel Board 
Reverend David M. Hynous 
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Off: (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

TO: 

FROM: 

. DATE: 

RE: 

PAT POLLARD 
/ 
.,.~ 

RAY GOEDERT 1i#J­
JUNE 15, 1990 

ROBERT MC DONALD 

1. Robert Mc Donald has resigned from. the active ministry and his resignation has 
now been accepted by the Cardinal. 

2. I would appreciate it, therefore, if you would delete Bob's name from our 
Gallagher Bassett insurance program. 
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Excerpt: Diocesan Priests' Placement Board, 6/15/1990 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. cardinal's Appointments: 

a. 

b. 

c. 

d. 

e. 

f. Robert McDonald '73: The Cardinal has acceded arrl 

g. 

h. 

i. 

accepted Bob's resignation from active ministry effective 
6/1/90. 
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Excerpt: Diocesan Priests' Placement Board, 06/15/1990 

Page 402 

21. 

c. 

d. 

e. 

f. Robert McDonald '73: '!he cardinal has acceded arrl accepted 
Bob's resignation from active ministry effective 6/1/90. 

g. 

h. 

i. 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

Office of the Archbishop 

DECLARATION 

Post Office Box 1979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690-1979 

(312) 751-5200 
Fax: (312) 337-6379 

IN THE NAME OF THE MOST HOLY TRINITY. AMEN 

(1) Whereas Robert J. McDonald, born on was ordained a priest of the 
Archdiocese of Chicago on May 9, 1973 at St. Mary of the Lake Seminary, Mundelein, 
Illinois, and 

(2) Whereas he left the active ministry in 1990, and contrary to Canons 273 and 274, §2, has 
shown no inclination whatsoever to return to the active ministry, 

I, Francis Cardinal George, O.M.I., by the grace of God and the favor of the Apostolic See, 
Archbishop of Chicago, do hereby declare: 

a) That Robert J. McDonald has no authorization whatsoever to act as an agent of this 
Archdiocese; 

b) that he is no longer affiliated as a priest in any way with the Archdiocese of Chicago; 
c) that he is not to represent himself as a Roman Catholic priest with canonical faculties, 

nor is he to present himself as a 'Catholic priest in good standing'; 
d) that the Archdiocese does not consider itself in any way responsible for the activities 

of Robert J. McDonald, and 
e) that the Archdiocese is not to be held liable for any scandal or harm to souls for 

which he has been or is responsible. 

-:r~~~ 
Francis Cardinal George, O.M.I. 
Archbishop of Chicago 

May28, 2005 

+ 
. aymond E. Goedert 
cal Notary 
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SEP-9-2008 08:34A FROM:CHANCELLOR 3127515381 To:llllllll P.1 

! ,/ 
/ /( 

Jimm~ M. Lago 
Chancellor 

Dear-: 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

February 9, 2006 

«~ 

Post Office Box 1979 
Chicago, Hlinois 60690-1979 

Re: Rev. Robert Joseph McDonald 

We have received your request for infonnation regarding Robert Joseph McDonald. The 
records of the Archdiocese of Chicago reflect that Robert Joseph McDonald was ordained a 
priest of the Archdiocese on May 9, 1.973. Robert Joseph McDonald resigned from priestly 
ministry on June 1, 1990. 

In April 1995 the Archbishop detennined there was reasonable cause to suspect that 
Robert Joseph McDonald had engaged in sexual misconduct with a minor. 

Please understand, a determination that there is rea5onable cause to suspect that a priest 
has engaged in sexual misconduct with a minor does not mean that the allegation has been 
proved. lt means the allegation has been determined to have sufficient reliability to warrant 
:further action by the Archdiocese. 

If you have additional information regarding this individual you wish to bring to our 
attention, please contact Ms. Leah McCluskey oft he 0 ffice of Professional Responsibility at 
(312) 751-5205. 
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[Leah McClys~E!~ - Re: Fwd: Robert Joseph McDo~al~ 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Leah, 

John Treanor 
Lago, Jimmy; McCluskey, Leah 
9/8/2008 5:31 :03 PM 
Re: Fwd: Robert Joseph McDonald 

I have not heard from-prior to this email. If I had, I would hc:1ve sent it to you. 
Peace 
Jae 

John J. Treanor 
Vice Chancellor 
Archives & Records 
711 W. Monroe 
Chicago, IL 60661 
(312)831-0711 (ext. 873) 
jtreanor@archchicago.org 

>» Leah McCluskey 9/8/2008 4: 18 PM >» 
Jimmy and Jae, 

I believe that this is the first contact I've received from . HavE~ either of you spoken to/heard 
from before? I would be more than happy to respond to informing him of this office 
and my role and to ask him for some additional information so that we may respond to his requests for 
information--but I wanted to check with both of you first. 

Thanks. 

Leah 

Page 1 I 
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Office for the Protection of Children and Youth 
Office of Assistance Ministry 
Office for Child Abuse Investigations and Review 
Safe Environment Office 

P. 0. Box 1979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690-1979 

312-751-5254, general 
312-751-8307, fax 

September 9, 2008 

Dear-

My name is Leah McCluskey and I work in the Office for Child Abuse Investigations and 
Review at the Archdiocese of Chicago. It is in this office where we receive all of the 
allegations of the sexual abuse of children by priests, deacons, lay employees, and 
volunteers of this archdiocese. 

I want to thank you for your September 8, 2008 e-mail concerning the former Rev. 
Robert Joseph McDonald. After speaking with our Chancellor Mr. Jimmy Lago, I was 
informed that his office received an information request from you about "Robert or Bob 
McDonald" from Our Lady of the Brook on February 3, 2006 and that a response to your 
request was returned due to an incomplete address. Mr. Lago's February 9, 2006 letter 
was resent to you using your complete address on March 8, 2006. I have enclosed a copy 
of Mr. Lago's February 9th letter to you. 

If you have any questions or any additional information about the former Fr. McDonald 
that you wish to share, please feel free to contact me directly at [312] 751-5205. 

ah McCluskey 
Director, Office for Child Abus 

Enclosure 

Cc Jimmy Lago, Chancellor 
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l'l~fal'l. ~c(;llls.~ey - Re: Robert Joseph McDonald 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Dear-

Leah McCluskey 
Lago, Jimmy; •••• ; Treanor, John 
91912008 11 :01 :47 AM 
Re: Robert Joseph McDonald 

Thank you very much for your e-mail concerning the former Rev. Robert McDonald. 

I am putting a letter in the mail today to you with a copy of Mr. Jimmy Lago's February 9, 2006 letter which 
was addressed to you in response to your February 3, 2006 information request about Robert McDonald. 

As you will read in my letter to you, I ask that you please call me if you have any additional information that 
you wish to share concerning the former Fr. McDonald. My direct number is [312] 751-5205. 

Thank you again •••I 
Leah 

Leah McCluskey, MSW, LSW 
Director, Office for Child Abuse Investigations and Review 
737 N. Michigan Ave., Suite 900 
Chicago, Illinois 60611 
Office: [312] 751-5205 
Fax: [312] 751-5279 
lmccluskey@archchicago.org 

>>> ............... > 91812008 3:55 PM »> 
Hello-

I am once again requesting information on the resignation ( 1992) and 
findings against Robert McDonald. I would also like to opportunity to 
testify on the record regarding his behavior when I was working at Our 
Lady of the Brook parish in Northbrook during summers and winter 
vacations in the late ?O's and early 80's. I also served him in his 
role of leading an annual priests' conference at St. Mary of the Lake 
seminary in Mundelein. 

Thank you. 

Page 1 I 
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I Leah-McClus~~ - RE:.fwd: Robert Joseph McDonald 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Maryann, 

Leah McCluskey 
Fox, Maryann; Lago, Jimmy 
9/9/2008 8:55:43 AM 
RE: Fwd: Robert Joseph McDonald 

Thank you very much for the information. Could you please fax me ov1~r what you have regarding 
correspondence with -

Thank you. 

Leah 

»> Maryann Fox 9/9/2008 8:53 AM »> 
We received an inquiry from regarding Robert McDonald at Our Lady of the Brook on February 
3, 2006. A response was sent to him twice, the first one came back undeliverable because the address 
was an office building and I had no suite number or company name. then called asking about a 
response. He gave me the suite number and the letter was mailed on March 8, 2006. The letter was the 
form letter composed by Legal on Fr. McDonald. Leah, I can email the form letter if you like or fax you his 
request and the response letter. The letter states that Fr. McDonald resigned from priestly ministery on 
June 1, 1990. In April 1995, the Archbishop determined there was reasonable cause to suspect that he 
engaged in sexual misconduct with a minor ... 

»>Jimmy Lago 9/8/2008 7:07 PM »> 
I'll certainly check. Jml 

---- Original Message ----
From: "Leah McCluskey" < lmccluskey@archchicago.org > 
Date: 918108 4: 19 pm 
To: "Jimmy Lago"< jlago@archchicaqo.org > ; "John Treanor''< jtreanor@archchicago.org > 
Sub): Fwd: Robert Joseph McDonald 
Jimmy and Jae, 

I believe that this is the first contact I've received from Have 1aither of you spoken to/heard 
from before? I would be more than happy to respond to informing him of this office 
and my role and to ask him for some additional information so that we may respond to his requests for 
information--but I wanted to check with both of you first. 

Thanks. 

Leah 

-----Begin Embedded Message----­
From: 
Sent: Sep 8, 2008 3:57 PM 
To:< lmccluskey@archchicago.org >, < ilaqo@archchicago.org >, < jtreanor@archchicago.org > 
Cc: 
Subject: Robert Joseph McDonald 

Hello-

I am once again requesting information on the resignation (1992) and 
findings against Robert McDonald. I would also like to opportunity to 
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testify on the record regarding his behavior when I was working at Our 
Lady of the Brook parish in Northbrook during summers and winter 
vacations in the late ?O's and early 80's. I also served him in his 
role of leading an annual priests' conference at St. Mary of the Lake 
seminary in Mundelein. 

Thank you. 

========================================================:====================== 
-----End Embedded Message Subject: Robert Joseph McDonald-----
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SEP~9-2008 07:32A FROM:CHANCELLOR 3127515381 TO:- P.1 

ltJ:~ 

~ .. ~ 
~EIVED 

SEP 0 ~ 2008 
ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

(* required field) OFFICE FOR CHILO ABUSE 
INVESTIGATIONS ANO REVIEW 

We are requesting your infonnation below in order to provide a. written response to your 
inquiry and so that we may contact you for additional information if necessary to 
adequately address your request. 

First Name: 
Middle Initial: 
Last Name: 
Address: 
City: Chicago IL Zip 

We are requesting the information below to assist in identifying the priest about whom 
you are inquiring. Priests can have similar names. Whatever information you can provide 
in identifying the priest would be helpful. 

First Name: Robert or Bob 
Middle Initial; 
Last Name: McDonald 
Assi ent: Our Lad of the Brook 
Date: 
Reason for 

~ ~ .J.<., ~AU.~ a...~,~ . 
~ .~ -t.tfV 1'11-LJ.l1 ~ Q.-~ ~ #f-~. 
~ ~ l'Jl. ~ g, ,)Po" 

/{5) [g © [g u w ~,foil) ~6 
!Jl)tEB -3 2006 /Udli ~ 

933 

Of·FICE OF THE 
CHANCELLOR 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 
Office for the Protection of Children and Youth 

Office of Assistance Ministry 
Office for Child Abuse Investigations and Review 
Safe Environment Office 

P. 0. Box 1979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690-1979 

312-534-5254, general 
312-751-8307, fax 

To: 

From: 

Re: 

Date: 

MEMORANDUM 

File - Misc. - 273 A 
Leah McCluskey, Office for Child Abuse Investigations and Revie~ 

McDonald, Robert Joseph (Resigned priest) 

June 22, 2011 

When this matter was first received by this office, it was assigned PFR - 364 General File. 

Upon a file review it has been determined that this matter was not an allegation, but a man by the 
name of who wished to express his support of Robert Joseph McDonald, a 
resigned priest of the Archdiocese of Chicago. As a result, this matter is re-filed Misc. - 273 
McDonald, Robert Joseph (Resigned priest). 
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Message: 

From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Sent: 
Received: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

EMA/2014/110555 

Jan Slatterv, Leah McCluskey 
jlaqo@archchicaqo.org 
1 /21 /2014 at 10:51 AM 
1 /21 /2014 at 10:51 AM 
Robert McDonald 

TEXT.him (16 KB) 
image001.png (16 KB) 
Mime.822 (16 KB) 

Why hasn't any additional information been released regarding Robert McDonald. You 
notified me that he had been removed/"resigned" from ministry prior to the public release 
in 2006. I worked during high school & college at Our Lady of the Brook in Northbrook and 
for Fr. McDonald at St Mary of the Lake Seminary during "seminars" that he ran for fellow 
priests during the summertime ... these as part of his archdiocese responsibilities. I 
believe, I am also privy to why he was moved to Holy Cross Parish in Deerfield. I would 
like to testify to my experiences so they are on the record. I would like further 
information on why he "resigned", however, if that is now available. A prompt reply would 
be appreciated ... and not by "form" letter as in the past. 

Thank you, 
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Message: 

From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Sent: 
Received: 
Subject: 

Good Morning 11111111, 

EMA/2014/110557 

Leah McCluskey 

1/29/2014 at 8:11 AM 
1/29/2014 at 8:11 AM 
Re: Robert McDonald 

Thank you very much for your e-mail. I apologize for my delay in responding to your 
questions and concerns about Robert McDonald. 

As noted in a statement on the Archdiocese of Chicago's website, "The documents made 
public by Jeffrey Anderson relate to 30 Archdiocesan priest accused of abusing minors at 
various times during the last half century." You may also be aware that Robert Joseph 
McDonald is included on the archdiocese's list of priests with substantiated allegations 
of sexual misconduct with minors: 
http://www.archchicago.org/departments/ocair/report 032006/list.pdf 

I appreciate that you have information about Fr. McDonald that you would like to report to 
the archdiocese - I just want to ensure that you speak with the appropriate 
person/persons. If the information have to report relates to the sexual abuse of minors, I 
am the person who would very much like to speak with you. If the information you have 
relates to the sexual abuse of/misconduct with adults, I would like to put you in touch 
with Fr. Ken Budzikowski and Fr. Jim Donovan in the Vicar for Priests Office. 

Thank you again, 11111111· I look forward to hearing from you again. 

Leah 

Leah McCluskey, MSW, LSW 
Director, Office for Child Abuse Investigations and Review 
Archdiocese of Chicago 
P.O. Box 1979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690-1979 
Office: (312) 534-5205 
Fax: (312) 751-5279 
lmccluskey@archchicago.org 

This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is 
addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from 
disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended 
recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended 
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, 
please notify us immediately by replying to the sender of this e-mail. Thank you. 
>>> 01/21/14 10:51 AM >>> 
Why hasn't any additional information been released regarding Robert McDonald. You 
notified me that he had been removed/"resigned" from ministry prior to the public release 
in 2006. I worked during high school & college at Our Lady of the Brook in Northbrook and 
for Fr. McDonald at St Mary of the Lake Seminary during "seminars" that he ran for fellow 
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priests during the summertime ... these as part of his archdiocese responsibilities. I 
believe, I am also privy to why he was moved to Holy Cross Parish in Deerfield. I would 
like to testify to my experiences so they are on the record. I would like further 
information on why he "resigned", however, if that is now available. A prompt reply would 
be appreciated ... and not by "form" letter as in the past. 

Thank you, 
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Message: 

From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Sent: 
Received: 
Subject: 

Good Morning 11111111, 

EMA/2014/110558 

Leah McCluskey 

2/2/2014 at 8:59 AM 
2/2/2014 at 8:59 AM 
RE: Robert McDonald 

Thank you for your response. I would be happy to set up a time to meet. If it is alright 
with you, I would also like to invite Tom Tharayil from the Office of Assistance Ministry 
to join us. Could you please give me two or three dates and times that would work for you 
and then I can check my calendar as well as Tom's? 

Talk with you soon, 

Leah 
Leah McCluskey, MSW, LSW 
Director, Office for Child Abuse Investigations and Review 
Archdiocese of Chicago 
P.O. Box 1979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690-1979 
Office: (312) 534-5205 
Fax: (312) 751-5279 
lmccluskey@archchicago.org 

This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is 
addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from 
disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended 
recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended 
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, 
please notify us immediately by replying to the sender of this e-mail. Thank you. 
>>> 01/30/14 10:30 AM >>> 
Let's set up a meeting Leah ... 
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-----Original Message-----
From: Leah McCluskey [mailto:lmccluskey@archchicago.org] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 29, 2014 8:12 AM 
To: 
Subject: Re: Robert McDonald 

Good Morning •••••• 

Thank you very much for your e-mail. I apologize for my delay in responding to your 
questions and concerns about Robert McDonald. 

As noted in a statement on the Archdiocese of Chicago's website, "The documents made 
public by Jeffrey Anderson relate to 30 Archdiocesan priest accused of abusing minors at 
various times during the last half century." You may also be aware that Robert Joseph 
McDonald is included on the archdiocese's list of priests with substantiated allegations 
of sexual misconduct with minors: 
http://www.archchicago.org/departments/ocair/report 032006/list.pdf 

I appreciate that you have information about Fr. McDonald that you would like to report to 
the archdiocese - I just want to ensure that you speak with the appropriate 
person/persons. If the information have to report relates to the sexual abuse of minors, I 
am the person who would very much like to speak with you. If the information you have 
relates to the sexual abuse of/misconduct with adults, I would like to put you in touch 
with Fr. Ken Budzikowski and Fr. Jim Donovan in the Vicar for Priests Office . 

Thank you again, ••••••. I look forward to hearing from you again. 

Leah 

Leah McCluskey, MSW, LSW 
Director, Office for Child Abuse Investigations and Review Archdiocese of Chicago P.O. Box 
1979 Chicago, Illinois 60690-1979 
Office: (312) 534-5205 
Fax: (312) 751-5279 
lmccluskey@archchicago.org 

This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is 
addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from 
disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended 
recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended 
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, 
please notify us immediately by replying to the sender of this e-mail. Thank you. 
>>> 01/21/14 10:51 AM >>> 
Why hasn't any additional information been released regarding Robert McDonald. You 
notified me that he had been removed/"resigned" from ministry prior to the public release 
in 2006. I worked during high school & college at Our Lady of the Brook in Northbrook and 
for Fr. McDonald at St Mary of the Lake Seminary during "seminars" that he ran for fellow 
priests during the summertime ... these as part of his archdiocese responsibilities. I 
believe, I am also privy to why he was moved to Holy Cross Parish in Deerfield. I would 
like to testify to my experiences so they are on the record. I would like further 
information on why he "resigned", however, if that is now available. A prompt reply would 
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be appreciated ... and not by "form" letter as in the past. 

Thank you, 

AOC 017770 


	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_001
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_002
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_003
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_004
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_005
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_006
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_007
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_008
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_009
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_010
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_011
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_012
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_013
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_014
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_015
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_016
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_017
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_018
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_019
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_020
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_021
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_022
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_023
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_024
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_025
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_026
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_027
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_028
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_029
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_030
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_031
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_032
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_033
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_034
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_035
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_036
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_037
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_038
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_039
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_040
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_041
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_042
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_043
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_044
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_045
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_046
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_047
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_048
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_049
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_050
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_051
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_052
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_053
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_054
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_055
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_056
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_057
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_058
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_059
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_060
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_061
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_062
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_063
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_064
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_065
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_066
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_067
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_068
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_069
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_070
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_071
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_072
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_073
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_074
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_075
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_076
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_077
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_078
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_079
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_080
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_081
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_082
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_083
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_084
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_085
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_086
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_087
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_088
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_089
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_090
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_091
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_092
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_093
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_094
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_095
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_096
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_097
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_098
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_099
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_100
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_101
	mcdonald_robert_joseph-aoc_017669-017770_Page_102

